

No. 24-304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS,
D/B/A LABCORP,

Petitioner,

v.

LUKE DAVIS, JULIAN VARGAS, AND
AMERICAN COUNCIL OF THE BLIND, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TECHNET AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PRERAK SHAH
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
811 Main Street, Suite 3000
Houston, TX 77002

DREW HUDSON
TECHNET
1420 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 825
Washington, DC 20005

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
Counsel of Record
THEANE D. EVANGELIS
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER
PATRICK J. FUSTER
MATT AIDAN GETZ
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Certifying classes with uninjured members creates immense settlement pressure and threatens innovation in the tech industry	5
A. Tech companies are all-too tempting targets for oversized class actions.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s rule has greenlit inflated class actions against tech companies.....	10
II. The Ninth Circuit’s rule undermines bedrock standing requirements.....	12
A. The named plaintiff must define the class within Article III’s limits.....	13
B. The named plaintiff must establish an ability to prove every class member’s standing without individualized issues predominating.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 587 U.S. 273 (2019).....	10
<i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 4:11-cv-6714 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2024).....	11
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	15
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litigation</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	8
<i>Chicago & Grand Trunk Railway Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892).....	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	4, 17, 20
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	5, 16
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	3, 15

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	3, 15
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	14
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	17
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Insurance Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 13, 17
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017).....	1, 5, 8
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Cooperative, Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)	2, 4, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	19
<i>In re Qualcomm Antitrust Litigation</i> , 328 F.R.D. 280 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	12
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4, 18

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. Google LLC</i> , 2024 WL 38302 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2024).....	11
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	14
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	3, 14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4, 14
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	8
<i>Stromberg v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	15
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	3, 13, 14, 16
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	3, 4, 8, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2	3, 13
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	4, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory committee’s note to 1998 amendment.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....	19
Other Authorities	
Ang, <i>Global Digital Economy Will Hit US\$16.5 Trillion by 2028</i> , Business Times (Aug. 19, 2024)	7
Colback, <i>The Rise of the Platform Economy</i> , Financial Times (Mar. 13, 2023)	6
<i>How Many Companies Use Cloud Computing in 2024?</i> , Edge Delta (May 17, 2024).....	6

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Kenney & Zysman, <i>The Rise of the Platform Economy</i> , Issues in Science & Technology (Spring 2016)	5
Minevich, <i>20 Leading Social Impact Platforms Making a Difference with Digital Potential</i> , Forbes (Aug. 3, 2021).....	6
<i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Center (Nov. 13, 2024).....	6
<i>Most Popular Social Networks Worldwide as of April 2024</i> , Statista.....	6
Perez, <i>App Downloads Decline 2.3% in 2024, but Consumer Spending Grows to \$127B</i> , TechCrunch (Dec. 18, 2024)	7
Persistence Market Research, <i>Digital Experience Platform Market to Hit USD 19.3 Billion by 2030 Due to Digital Transformation Initiatives and E-commerce Growth</i> , Yahoo! Finance (Jan. 11, 2024)	6
